ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD January 27, 2020

SIERRA CLUB, PRAIRIE RIVERS NETWORK, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE,)))
Complainants,))
V.) PCB 18-11) (Enforcement- Water)
CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, OFFICE OF)
PUBLIC UTILITIES d/b/a CITY WATER,)
LIGHT AND POWER,)
)
Respondent.)

HEARING OFFICER ORDER

On January 27, 2020, the parties participated in a telephone status conference with the hearing officer. Motions for summary judgment are now due by January 29, 2020.

The parties are reminded to participate in a telephone status conference with the hearing officer at 2:00 p.m. on April 27, 2020. Complainants will circulate a conference call-in number.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Carol Webb

Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274 217/524-8509 Carol.Webb@illinois.gov It is hereby certified that true copies of the foregoing order were e-mailed, on January 27, 2020, to each of the persons on the service list below.

It is hereby certified that a true copy of the foregoing order was e-mailed to the following on January 27, 2020:

Don Brown Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph St., Ste. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Carol Webb

Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274 217/524-8509 Carol.Webb@illinois.gov

(a) Consents to electronic service

SERVICE LIST

PCB 2018-011@ Deborah Williams City Water Light and Power 800 East Monroe Springfield, IL 62757

PCB 2018-011@ Faith E. Bugel 1004 Mohawk Wilmette, IL 60091 PCB 2018-011@ Greg Wannier, Staff Attorney Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 2101 Webster St., Suite 1300 Oakland, CA 94612

PCB 2018-011@ James K. Zerkle City of Springfield 800 East Monroe, 3rd Floor Springfield, IL 62701